PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Kada et al. (2016). “PP-wood-C fiber composites,” BioResources 11(1), 1393-1406.  1393
Physical and Mechanical Properties of Polypropylene-
Wood-Carbon Fiber Hybrid Composites
Djamila Kada,a,b,c Sébastien Migneault,c Ghezalla Tabak,b and Ahmed Koubaa c,*
Effects of the addition of short carbon fibers (CFs) on the mechanical,
physical, and morphological properties of polypropylene (PP) and wood-
polypropylene composites (WPCs) were investigated. Hybrid composites

PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Kada et al. (2016). “PP-wood-C fiber composites,” BioResources 11(1), 1393-1406.  1396
Table 1. Composite Formulations (Percent by Weight)
Type Code Poly-
propylene
Wood Carbon
Fiber
Coupling
agent
PPa PP 100 0 0 0
CFRPb PP91/CF9 91 0 9 0
CFRP PP94/CF3/MAPP3c 94 0 3 3
CFRP PP91/CF6/MAPP3 91 0 6 3
CFRP PP88/CF9/MAPP3 88 0 9 3
WPCd POP20/PP80e 80 20 0 0
WPC POP30/PP70 70 30 0 0
WPC POP40/PP60 60 40 0 0
WPC POP20/PP77/MAPP3 77 20 0 3
WPC POP30/PP67/MAPP3 76 30 0 3
WPC POP40/PP57/MAPP3 57 40 0 3
Hybrid Composite POP20/PP74/CF3/MAPP3 74 20 3 3
Hybrid Composite POP20/PP71/CF6/MAPP3 71 20 6 3
Hybrid Composite POP20/PP68/CF9/MAPP3 68 20 9 3
Hybrid Composite POP30/PP64/CF3/MAPP3 64 30 3 3
Hybrid Composite POP30/PP61/CF6/MAPP3 61 30 6 3
Hybrid Composite POP30/PP58/CF9/MAPP3 58 30 9 3
Hybrid Composite POP40/PP54/CF3/MAPP3 54 40 3 3
Hybrid Composite POP40/PP51/CF6/MAPP3 51 40 6 3
Hybrid Composite POP40/PP48/CF9/MAPP3 48 40 9 3
Hybrid Composite POP40/PP51/CF9/MAPP0 51 40 9 0
aPolypropylene. bCarbon fiber reinforced polypropylene. cMaleic anhydride grafted
polypropylene. dWood-polypropylene composite. e Poplar wood
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Physical Properties
 Adding 9% CFs increased the density of PP by 4% due to the higher density of the